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List of Potential Qualified Expert Witnesses 
 

 The following individuals have attended training on testifying as a qualified 
expert witness in cases subject to the Indian Child Welfare Act.  For convenience 
in identifying potential witnesses, the individuals are listed by tribal affiliation.  
However, while it may be helpful for the witness to be affiliated with the same 
tribe as the child(ren) involved in the case, affiliation in a tribe is not required to 
testify as a qualified expert witness.  Instead, the court determines whether the 
individual is qualified depending upon their knowledge of the culture and child-
rearing techniques of the child’s Indian tribe.     
 
Some of the individuals listed below have been determined by a court to be 
qualified to testify regarding one or more tribes other than those in which they are 
affiliated. Other individuals have not yet testified as a qualified expert witness.   
 
Individuals with an asterisk (*) have attended QEW training. 
 
Cheyenne River Sioux Tribe 
 

•  Diane Garreau - (605) 964-6460  dgarreau81@hotmail.com     

•  Renee Iron Hawk - (605) 538-4330 or (605) 230-1574. 

•  Manny Iron Hawk - (605) 538-4330 or (605) 200-0997. 

•  * Renee Bear Stops – (605) 280-2199. Renee.BearStops@k12.sd.us   

•  * Emma LaPlante – (605) 218-0571 emma.elaine@live.com  
 
Crow Creek Sioux Tribe 
 

• * Melita Rank – (605) 245-2311 melita.rank@bia.gov  

• * Doreen Bagola – (605) 661-6557 doreen.bagola@midstatesd.net 

• * Sharon Shields – (605) 730-0680 shanshields92@hotmail.com  
 

Flandreau Santee Sioux Tribe 
 

•  * Jessica Morson - (605) 997-5055   jessica.morson@FSST.org    
 
Lower Brule Sioux Tribe 
 

• * Lydia Skunk (Sazue) – (605) 208-1224  lydiasazue@lowerbrule.net  
 
Oglala Sioux Tribe 
 

• Susan Schrader - OST-CPP Director, (605) 867-5752 or 867-1124 
s.schrader@oglala.org  

• Juanita Scherich – OST ICWA Supervisor, (605) 867-5752 
Juanita.scherich@ostcps.org  

• Jolene Montileaux-Abourezk – (605) 484-8189 jojo103@hotmail.com  
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• * Linda Herzberg – (605) 867-5752 lherzberg@olc.edu  

• * Shaina Johnson – (605) 202-9139 or (605) 407-3020 
shaina.j@oglala.org  

 
Rosebud Sioux Tribe 
 

• *Shirley Bad Wound - (605) 856-5270 rsticwa9@gwtc.net    

• Luke Yellow Robe - cell (605) 431-2145 luke@yellowrobeconsulting.org  

• * Isaiah Weasel Bear – (605) 791-0781 iweaselbear@friendshesapa.org  

• * Coleman Eagle Elk – (605) 791-0781 ceagleelk@friendshesapa.org  

• * Lorna Turgeon – (605) 856-4855, ext. 236 or (605) 828-2803 
lturgeon@rstscfs.org  

 
Sisseton Wahpeton Oyate 
 

• Evelyn Pilcher - (605) 698-7029  EvelynP@swo-nsn.gov    

• Lorraine Rousseau - (605) 698-3595 lorrainerousseau6@gmail.com  

• * Deborah Divine - (605) 698-3992 DeborahD@swo-nsn.gov  

• * Darrell Quinn, Jr. – (605) 698-3992 dquinn@swo-nsn.gov  

• * Dawn Eagle – (605) 698-3911, ext. 8300 deagle@swo-nsn.gov  
 
Standing Rock Sioux Tribe  
 

• *Raquel Thompson – (701) 854-3431 raquel.thompson@standingrock.org  

• Schalemar Flying Horse – (701) 854-3431 
schalemar.flyinghorse@standingrock.org  

• * Tia White Eagle – (701) 854-3431 tia.whiteeagle@standingrock.org  

• * Michelle Harrison – (701) 854-3431, ext. 3097 
mharrison@standingrock.org  

• * Kimberly Long – (605) 832-4634 klong@standingrock.org  
 
Yankton Sioux Tribe 
 

• Kennedy Sully – (605) 384-5712 ksully@yanktonsiouxtribe.net  

• * Ella Rae Stone - (605) 384-5712  erstone2000@yahoo.com    

• Faith Spotted Eagle - (605) 491-0416 

• Raymond Cournoyer - (605) 491-0055 Raymond_Cournoyer@yahoo.com   

• * Valeriah Big Eagle – (605) 791-0781 vbigeagle@friendshesapa.org  
 
 
Oneida Nation 
 

• * Marissa Danforth – (605) 791-0781 mdanforth@friendshesapa.org  
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Osage Nation 
 

• * Coleman Eagle Elk – (605) 791-0781 ceagleelk@friendshesapa.org  
 
Pursuant to 25 C.F.R. § 23.81, requests for assistance in identifying 
qualified expert witnesses can also be sent to the Area Director for the BIA 
whose name and address follows:   
 

Aberdeen Regional Director 
Bureau of Indian Affairs 

115 Fourth Ave., S.E.   
Aberdeen, SD  57401 
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